
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 2nd March, 2023 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall (& a live stream video 
broadcast available via youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) 
 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

3.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2023 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


5.   Public Participation  
  

– To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee..  
  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  
Please contact Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 24 February 2023 
via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak 
and for further details. 

 
 

6.   Internal audit plan 23/24 – 24/25 (AG101) (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

7.   Internal audit charter 23/24 (AG100) (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

8.   Planning for and audit of the 22/23 accounts (AG099) (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

9.   Risk Management Policy 23/24 (AG097) (Pages 47 - 94) 
 

10.   Local Code of Corporate Governance (AG095) (Pages 95 - 130) 
 

11.   Governance quarterly update 22/23 – Q3 (AG096) (Pages 131 - 158) 
 

12.   Summary report of outcome of standards investigation and action plan 
(AG098) (Pages 159 - 172) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 

to the agenda pack. 

 

 
22 February 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235  email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: 

Cutler (Liberal Democrats)                     

Vice-Chairperson:  

Craske (Liberal Democrats) 

  

Conservatives Liberal Democrats 

Bolton 

Godfrey 

Miller 

 

Achwal 

Batho 

Laming 


[...]
 
 

  
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Power (Cabinet Member for Finance and Value) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Clear, Ferguson and Westwood 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Craske declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with regards 
to his employment with KPMG, who provided audit services to the Council. 

 
3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR REMAINDER OF 2022/23  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Craske be appointed as vice-chairperson of the 
committee for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Cutler announced that he had attended a regional meeting of Audit 
Committee chairpersons which had included useful discussion of various topics, 
including risk, inflation and the external audit delays being experienced by other 
local authorities. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=351&MId=4204&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

5.    AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
Councillor Cutler announced that following a Standards Sub-Committee meeting 
on 27 January 2023, it might be necessary for an additional item to be submitted 
to the March Committee meeting on a summary report of outcome of a 
standards investigation and action plan. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to noting the above possible additional item, the work 
programme 2022/23 be noted.  

 
 

6.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee was advised of a correction to the minutes of the previous 
meeting to note that Councillor Bronk declared a personal (but not prejudicial) 
interest in respect of report AG086.  This correction was agreed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the correction outlined above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 10 November 2022 be approved and adopted. 

 
 

7.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no questions asked or statements made. 
 
 

8.    AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2022 
(AG090)  
 
Kevin Suter and James Stuttaford introduced the report as set out and advised 
that, the outstanding agreement on the valuation for one asset had now been 
received by the audit team and was now being reviewed by EY.  It was therefore 
anticipated that on receipt of the final approved accounts and Letter of 
Representation it should be possible to finalise the audit. 
 
Mr Suter and Mr Stuttaford responded to questions from members on the 
following: 

a) Levels of materiality; 
b) Assessment of risk; 
c) Reasons for the delays in completing the audit and steps being taken to 

address. 
 
Councillor Cutler expressed frustration regarding the delays in external audit 
results, which the committee noted were being experienced nationally across the 
sector.  The impact on officers within the Finance team was also highlighted. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Letter of Representation be approved as contained as 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
 

9.    ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 21/22  
(AG091)  
 
Councillor Power (Cabinet Member for Finance and Value) introduced the report 
and highlighted the narrative statement provided. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance and Section 151 officer, together with members 
of her team, responded to members’ questions on the following: 

a) The level of expenses related to investment properties (Note 18); 
b) Progress on major projects; 
c) Income projections. 

 
It was confirmed that following agreement with the external auditors regarding 
the valuation of one council asset; the draft accounts would be amended 
accordingly and that there would be no unadjusted material errors in the 
accounts.  It was therefore expected that the auditors would issue an unqualified 
audit opinion.  Pending completion of this work, it was proposed that authority be 
delegated to the Chairperson of the Audit Committee to approve the finalised 
audited Annual Financial Report for the year ended 2021/22, once adjusted, on 
behalf of the Committee. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee delegates to the 
Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee the approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22, updated for any amendments resulting 
from the completion of the auditor’s outstanding work. 
 

2. That, on completion of the auditor’s work, the Chair of the 
Audit & Governance Committee signs the Statement of Responsibilities 
on page 24 of Appendix 1 to certify the accounts and authorise their 
issue. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG101 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 - 2025-26 
 
02 MARCH 2023 

Contact Officer:  Antony Harvey    Tel No: 07784 265289 

Email antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 and an indicative plan for 2024-25 and 2025-26. 

The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal 
Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide a 
clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance 
arrangements. 

The Plan takes cognisance of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register and Council 
Plan and will remain fluid to the changing needs of the Council. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Audit and Governance Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 

2023-24, attached as Appendix A. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  AG101 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in supporting the Council accomplish plan 
outcomes by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluat
[...]
 assurance review: in which the approach and competency of other reviewers / 

assurance providers are assessed in order to form an opinion on the reliance that can be 
placed on the findings and conclusions arising from their work. 

 
o Fraud and irregularity investigations: Internal audit may also provide specialist skills and 

knowledge to assist in or lead fraud or irregularity investigations, or to ascertain the 
effectiveness of fraud prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role 
in this respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy. 

 
o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal 

review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the 
framework of internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted 
that it would not be appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work. 

 

Page 40



  
 

 

AG099 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: PLANNING FOR AND AUDIT OF 2022/23 ACCOUNTS 
 
2 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR POWER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND VALUE  

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys    Tel No: 01962 848226 Email Lkeys@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the actions taken to ensure 
that the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 is fully compliant with statutory 
requirements and to make the committee aware of changes impacting on the 
statements. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the committee notes this report in respect of the council’s Statement of 

Accounts for 2022/23.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



  AG099 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Your Services, Your Voice 

The preparation of th
[...]
ns move the 
audited statements publication deadline to 30th September for the next five 
financial years (up to and including 2027/28). We understand that the 
deadline for publishing the unaudited financial statements will revert to 31st 
May but this has yet to be confirmed and is the subject of Government 
consultation closing on 2nd March 2023.  

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1 None. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

None.  

Other Background Documents:- 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2022/23. 

APPENDICES: 

None.  

 
 

 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



   

AG097 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 23/24 

2 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR POWER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND VALUE  

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys    Tel No:    Tel No: 01962 848 226  

Email lkeys@winchester.gov.uk    

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

1. It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee review and 

comment on the attached cabinet report, ref CAB3381 which is to be 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 16 March 2022. 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lkeys@winchester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3381 
CABINET 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
2023/24 

16 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Margot Power, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Value  

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys, Corporate Head of Finance    Tel No: 01962 848226    

Email lkeys@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the annual review of the council’s Risk Management Policy and 
Risk Appetite 2023/24. These define the council’s arrangements for identifying and 
managing risks and its integration with corporate governance and performance 
management.  

There have been updates and additions to the key risks that appear 
[...]


REPORT TITLE: LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
2 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR POWER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND VALUE  

Contact Officer:  Sharon Evans    Tel No: 01962 848 135 Email 
sevans@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the Local Code of Corporate Governance which sets out and 
describes the council’s commitment to corporate governance, and identifies the 
arrangements that have been made, and will continue to be made to ensure its 
effective implementation and application in all aspects of the council’s work. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Audit and Governance Committee approves the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance 2023 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



  AG095 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOMES 

1.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles by which the 
council follows to ensure that it delivers the priorities included in the Council 
Plan in the right way, for the right people in a timely, inclusive, open, honest 
and accountable manner. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no direct financial implications. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 A Code of Corporate Governance is recommended by the guidance 
designated as proper practice by CIPFA/SOLACE framework, entitled 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. The Council’s Local Code 
of Corporate Governance forms part of the governance framework which 
defines the principles that underpin governance at the council. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None identified directly from the content of this report, however the seven 
principles that underpin the Local Code of Governance direct and control all 
aspects of the council’s work. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Consultation on the content of the report has been undertaken with the 
members of the Executive Leadership Board (ELB), the Corpora
[...]
 complies with these requirements 

 

names of the members who voted or abstained. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 129



AG0095 
Appendix 2 

 

 
 

P
age 130



  
 

AG096 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

REPORT TITLE: Q3 GOVERNANCE MONITORING 

2 MARCH 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR POWER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND VALUE  

Contact Officer:  Sharon Evans – Tel No: 01962 848 135 
 
Email: sevans@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 

 

PURPOSE 

To provide members of the Audit and Governance Committee with a summary 
overview of the key issues in respect of governance during the third quarter of the 
2022/23 financial year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the content of the report, the 

progress against the internal audit management actions and raises any issues 

with the cabinet member. 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 11



AG096 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 

1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 This summary document supports the council to be open and transparent by 
reporting the effectiveness of its governance framework and highlighting 
areas of weakness or issues of concern. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no financial implications. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no legal or procurement implications arising from the content of this 
report. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Consultation on the content of this report has been undertaken with the 
Cabinet member for Finance and Value and with members of the Executive 
Leadership Board (ELB) and Corporate Heads of Service. Owners of actions 
included in the internal audit reports that are referred to in this report have 
provided updates on the progress achieved against the agreed management 
actions. 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 None. 

8 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 

8.1 None arising from the content of the report, although officers will need to
[...]
plications arising from this report. 

Page 160



  AG098 
 

 

 

 
 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT  

10.1 The alternative resolution with regard to dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints was justified and considered more appropriate and more likely to 
achieve the desired results and will robustly stand up to challenge. 

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

11.1 A copy of letter sent to Denmead Parish Council informing them of the Wider 
Findings, Conclusion and Recommendations from the VWV LLP Investigation 
Report together with draft Action Plan can be found in Appendix 1.  
 

12. SUMMARY REPORT OF OUTCOME OF STANDARDS INVESTIGATION 
AND ACTION PLAN 

 
12.1 A Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee took place on Friday 27th 

January 2023. The purpose of the Sub Committee Meeting was to consider 
the report of Investigation written by VWV LLP on appointment of the 
Monitoring Officer, on behalf of Winchester City Council concerning 
complaints relating to Denmead Parish Council.  The Investigation had been 
commissioned due to the vast number of Code of Conduct complaints 
received and a true concern that relationships had broken down and 
intervention from the Principal Authority, Winchester City Council was 
necessary. 

 
12.2 The Council’s Monitoring Officer presented the report and drew the Sub-

Committee member’s attention to the Wider Findings and Recommendations. 
The Sub-Committee considered the contents of the report at length. 
Winchester City Council’s appointed independent person (IP) was also 
present at the meeting. The Investigation report dealt with 12 Code of 
Conduct Complaints. Of those 12 complaints 5 breaches were found.  

 
12.3 The ‘Wider Findings and Recommendations concerning the Council’ were 

found in paragraph 17 of the report. This section of the report also included 
observations. I have set out the detail of this below and grouped as ‘Findings’ 
and ‘Recommendations and Next Steps’ for ease of reference. The wording 
has been extracted from
[...]
nd 
its production may be useful. 

 
12.6 The report was concluded by the following statements: 
 

 We encourage Winchester City Council to be actively involved in supporting 
DPC as it addresses these wider governance matters as well as the outcomes 
of this process. 
 

 To all of those directly involved in this matter, no-one can walk away from this 
feeling 
vindicated or absolved, whether found guilty of a breach of the Code of 
Conduct or not. 

 The residents have not in recent times been well served by DPC. 
 

 And for that all those directly involved bear some of the responsibility. 
 
 

12.7    The Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
12.7.1 The Sub-Committee endorsed the report and expressed their gratitude for the 

huge amount of work that had gone into the investigation and the writing of 
the report. The Sub-Committee in agreement with the Monitoring Officer felt 
that for progress and improvements to be made it was important to 
concentrate on moving forward rather than looking back over past events.  

  
12.7.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee was that the Monitoring Officer write to 

the Parish Council to report the wider findings and recommendations from the 
investigation report and to include the requirement to produce and implement 
an action plan to address each of the specific matters listed that were drawn 
out by the investigation. 

 
12.7.3 The Sub-Committee also agreed that the Parish Council was to agree the 

action plan and timescales with Winchester City Council and that once the 
action plan was agreed with the Standards Sub-Committee Members they 

Page 164



  AG098 
 

 

 

would invite the Parish Council to update the Audit and Governance 
Committee on the progress made.  

 
12.7.4 In order to assist in the implementation of the recommendations the 

Monitoring Officer produced a draft action plan, The draft action plan gave 
suggested timescales. The expectation was that the Parish Council will work 
together to make comm
[...]
icer presented the report and drew the Sub-Committee member’s 
attention to the Wider Findings and Recommendations. The Sub-Committee considered the 
contents of the report at length.  Winchester City Council’s appointed independent person (IP) was 
also present at the meeting.   The Investigation report dealt with 12 Code of Conduct Complaints.  Of 
those 12 complaints 5 breaches were found.  
The Sub-Committee endorsed the report and expressed their gratitude for the huge amount of work 
that had gone into the investigation and the writing of the report.   The Sub-Committee in 
agreement with the Monitoring Officer felt that for progress and improvements to be made it is 
important to concentrate on moving forward rather than looking back over past events.  
 The decision of the Sub-Committee was that the Monitoring Officer write to the Parish Council to 
report the wider findings and recommendations from the investigation report and to include the 
requirement to produce and implement an action plan to address each of the specific matters listed 
that were drawn out by the investigation.  The Sub-Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer 
will produce a draft action plan to aid you in producing your own more detailed improvement plan.  
The Sub-Committee also agreed that the Parish Council is to agree the action plan and timescales 
with Winchester City Council.  Once the action plan is agreed with the Standards Sub-Committee 
Members they will then invite the Parish Council to update the Audit and Governance Committee on 
the progress made. 
I do not intend to repeat the specific detail of the report, which I am aware has already been 
circulated to those involved.  But in accordance with the Sub-Committee decision, I intend to focus 
on moving things forward and concentrating on the recommendations from the report.  These can 
be found in paragraph 17 of the report headed, Wider findings and recommendations concerning 
the Council.  This section of the repor
[...]
 from Winchester City Council – (the Members of the Sub-
Committee and Monitoring Officer) 
 

1 month 

2 Denmead Parish Council to appoint Mediators to facilitate mediation between 
Parish Council members in order to address the current relationship issues.  
Mediators to be approved by Winchester City Council. 
 

3 months 

3 Denmead Parish Council should decide who they bring in to support them on 
improving governance and behaviour at the council.  (NALC / HALC and WCC 
can suggest.) WCC’s approval to be sought - (the Members of the Sub-
Committee and Monitoring Officer) 
 

1 month – 
appointment to 
be made 

4 The roles and relationships need resetting and defining to ensure the role of the 
Chair and Clerk are clear and understood.  
 

1 month. 

5 Training for members is needed, especially regarding their Roles and 
Responsibilities.  
 

3 months 

6 Specific training for the Chairman regarding their Role and Responsibilities is 
required. 
 

3 months 

7 Specific training for the Clerk regarding their role and responsibilities is 
required, the following to be considered: SLCC support, training and a mentor. 

3 months – 
training to be 
commenced 

8 Denmead Parish Council Policies and Procedures need reviewing to ensure they 
are fit for purpose e.g. Code of Conduct, Grievance and Dignity at Work.   How 
meetings are run, how interests should be declared, the sharing of / 
management, of confidential information between members, the printing of 
minutes. 
 

6 months. 

9 An Officer and Member Protocol needs drafting and adopting. 
 

3 months 

 
 
 
 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2023
	6 Internal audit plan 23/24 – 24/25 (AG101)
	AG101 Appendix 1 Winchester City Council Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 to 2025-26 (Appendix 1)

	7 Internal audit charter 23/24 (AG100)
	AG100 Appendix A WCC Audit and Governance Committee - Internal Audit Charter 2023-24

	8 Planning for and audit of the 22/23 accounts (AG099)
	9 Risk Management Policy 23/24 (AG097)
	CAB3381 Risk Management Policy 23-24

	10 Local Code of Corporate Governance (AG095)
	11 Governance quarterly update 22/23 – Q3 (AG096)
	12 Summary report of outcome of standards investigation and action plan (AG098)
	AG098Appendix1_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 March 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Cutler (Chairperson) 

 
Craske 
Achwal 
Bolton 
 

Laming 
Miller 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Batho and Godfrey 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Cunningham and Westwood 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Becker (Cabinet Member for Inclusion & Engagement) and Power 
(Cabinet Member for Finance & Value) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Clear   
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Craske declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with regards 
to his employment with KPMG, who provided audit services to the Council. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Cutler announced that he had signed the 2021/22 accounts on 27 
February 2023 and the council had received an unqualified opinion sign off from 
the external auditor on 1 March 2023.  He congratulated officers for being the 
first local authority within Hampshire to have their 2021/22 accounts formally 
signed off. 
 

https://youtu.be/tyY72i5il6A


 
 

 
 

 
4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2023 
be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Bronk addressed the meeting at 
this point with comments relating to report AG096.  His comments are 
summarised briefly below. 

He emphasised that as the subject of an ongoing code of conduct 
complaint his comments only related to his experience of the process, 
rather than the nature of the specific complaint.  He had experienced 
delays of over a year in dealing with the complaint and suggested that the 
committee should investigate the reasons for this delay in order to ensure 
similar delays did not occur in the future.  He highlighted the impact of the 
delay on him personally and also on his ability to carry out his duties as a 
ward councillor.  He requested that the committee take steps to ensure a 
permanent improvement to the timescale for dealing with complaints, 
including being satisfied that there were appropriate resources available.  
He also asked that the committee receive greater disclosure of the status 
of each complaint and its status together with the reasons for any delay. 

 
6.    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23/24 – 24/25 (AG101)  

 
Antony Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Practice (SIAP) was present at 
the meeting, introduced the report and responded to members’ questions 
thereon. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24, attached as Appendix A to 

the report, be approved. 

 
7.    INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 23/24  

(AG100)  
 
Antony Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Practice (SIAP) was present at 
the meeting and introduced the report advising that there were no significant 
changes to previous years. 

 
Mr Harvey and the Corporate Head of Finance responded to members’ 
questions regarding the selection of internal auditors. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Internal Audit Charter 2023-24, attached as Appendix A to 

the report, be approved. 



 
 

 
 

 
8.    PLANNING FOR AND AUDIT OF THE 22/23 ACCOUNTS  

(AG099)  
 
Councillor Power (Cabinet Member for Finance and Value) introduced the report 
and confirmed that while she had every confidence in the council’s finance team 
achieving the required deadlines, there remained uncertainties regarding the 
capacity of the external auditors as had been discussed at the previous meeting. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance advised that it was possible the government 
might bring forward the 2022/23 deadlines which would put additional pressure 
of the team. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report in respect of the council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 be noted. 

 
9.    RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 23/24  

(AG097)  
 
Councillor Power (Cabinet Member for Finance and Value) introduced the report 
and stated that, following discussion of risk at Scrutiny Committee on 27 
February 2023, report CAB3381 would be changed prior to consideration at 
Cabinet to clarify the meaning of the “RAG” (red, amber, green) bands in Section 
6 of the Risk Management Policy. 
 
The Service Lead – Corporate Support introduced the report and set out the 
main changes since the previous year, as summarised in paragraph 12.9 of the 
report. 

 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance confirmed that the wording of section 9 of the 
policy would be considered further to try to aid understanding.  It was also 
suggested that the committee consider the policy’s wording in more detail at a 
future meeting to suggest further developments in terms of clarity and overall 
understanding. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Value have regard to 
the discussion of this committee on the policy in her presentation of report 
CAB3381 which would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 16 
March 2023. 

 
10.    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

(AG095)  
 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report explaining it 
was largely unchanged since previous versions, with the exception of the 
inclusion of the agreed policy to review exempt reports. 



 
 

 
 

 
In response to questions, the Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer advised 
that further investigations would be carried out to determine the amount of 
historic exempt papers and the resources required to ascertain whether they 
could be made public. including whether this should be from a specific date or 
subject specific.  She highlighted that requests could also be made under 
existing data protection or freedom of information legislation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance 2023 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

 
11.    GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE 22/23 – Q3  

(AG096)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Inclusion and Engagement introduced the report and 
referred to the concerns raised by Councillor Bronk earlier in the meeting.  The 
Senior Policy and Programme Manager reported that in general, good progress 
had been made since the previous quarter as set out in the report. 
 
The Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer responded to the comments made 
by Councillor Bronk, including highlighting the following points: 
(a) Internal resources and capacity had impacted on the delays to responding 

to code of conduct complaints and there were proposals in place to 
address this in the future. 

(b) A great deal of work had been undertaken on tackling the backlog of 
complaints in the recent months and it was anticipated all would be dealt 
with within the next few weeks. 

(c) The procedure for dealing with complaints would be examined with a view 
to streamlining the process. 

(d) Plans to introduce the new model code of conduct at the council and also 
roll out to parish councils to ensure all organisations were using the same 
code. 

(e) In addition, district wide training for parish councillors would be 
undertaken. 

 
The Monitoring Officer also responded to members’ questions, including on the 
following: 
(f) The sanctions available for breach of the code of conduct. 
(g) Whether there was any relationship with the “Debate not Hate” motion 

agreed by Council on 18 January 2023. 
(h) The process for updating the code of conduct and training, including the 

involvement of members. 
 
The Chairperson suggested that he discuss further with the Monitoring Officer 
the scope of the work required to update the complaint process and a further 
report be brought to a future committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 
 

That the content of the report and the progress against the internal 
audit management actions be noted and a further report on updating the 
complaints process be brought to a future meeting. 

 
12.    SUMMARY REPORT OF OUTCOME OF STANDARDS INVESTIGATION AND 

ACTION PLAN  
(AG098)  
 
The Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer introduced the report which set out 
that 12 code of conduct complaints were received relating to Denmead Parish 
Council, of which five breaches had been found.  The investigation had found 
that no member or officer involved in the parish council could consider 
themselves beyond reproach.  The report set out the 16 findings against the 
parish council.  A letter was sent from the Monitoring Officer to Denmead Parish 
Council setting out the findings of the report together with an action plan for 
completion and agreement by the Parish Council.  The letter sent to the parish 
council also asked that the parish council attend a further meeting of the 
Standards Sub-Committee to outline progress.  The parish council had 
responded to the findings and requested further help, advice and training from 
the council.   
 
In response to questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that one possible 
sanction available in general in these circumstances was to “name and shame” 
but this would be a decision for the Audit & Governance Committee to take. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted and be considered 
during future discussion of the code of conduct process. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


